
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 

E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Councillors : D Berry, C Boles, A Booth, S Donnelly, 

U Farooq, N Frith, J Lancaster, L McBriar, T Pilkington, 
J Rydeheard and M Whitby 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 2 February 2023 

Place:  Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bury, BL9 0SW 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 24th November 2022 are attached for 
approval. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on the agenda for tonight’s meeting. 
 

5   MEMBER QUESTIONS   
 
A period of up to 15 minutes will be allocated for questions and 
supplementary questions from members of the Council who are not 
members of the committee. This period may be varied at the discretion of 
the chair. 
 

6   ASSURANCE REPORT ON CAMHS SERVICE AND LINKS BETWEEN 
HEALTH AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 

Presentation attached. Jane Case, Programme Manager  (Bury), NHS Greater Manchester 
Integrated Care to present at the meeting. 

 

7   SCHOOL SYSTEM REPORT INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON THE 
LEVELLING UP FUNDING  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

Report from Councillor Lucy Smith, Cabinet member for Children and 
Education Services attached. 
 

8   IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 
Report from the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People attached. 

 

9   URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 24 November 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor C Boles  (in the Chair) 

Councillors D Berry, C Boles, A Booth, N Frith, J Lancaster, 
L McBriar, T Pilkington, J Rydeheard and M Whitby and Helen 
Chadwick, Union Representative. 

 
 Also in attendance: Councillor Thorpe, Deputy Cabinet Member Children and 

Young People, Councillor Quinn, Deputy Cabinet Member 
Children and Young People, Councillor Bernstein, Conservative 
Group Leader, Jeanette Richards, Executive Director Children 

and Young People, Isobel Booler, Director of Education and 
Skills, Sandra Bruce, Assistant Director (Early Help and School 

Readiness), Michael Kemp, Strategic Lead - Inclusion & Special 
Educational Needs & Disabilities, Paul Cooke, Strategic Lead 
(Education Services), Wendy Jackson, Service Lead - Quality 

Standards  & Performance (Secondary), Sean Walsh, Director 
of Social Care Practice, Jacqui Dennis, Director of Law and 

Democratic Services, Bryan Holland, Foster Carers Association 
Lorraine Boswell, Foster Carers Association and Chloe 
Ashworth, Democratic Services 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
2 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor U Farooq, Councillor Smith, Amanda Nellist and 
Georgia Murphy  

 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies are noted above. 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd September 2022 be approved 
as a correct and accurate record. 
 
Matters arising:  
 
Councillor McBriar asked for an update on accessibility of the building. In response 
Julie Gallagher, Democratic Services Manager advised the part has been ordered 
for the lift and it should be up and runni
[...]
ved experience at Scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Quinn, Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People advised that we are 
aware of the essential roles you play and the financial issues currently and these will be 
addressed under the foster carer item later in the agenda. In addition, Linda Evans, Interim 
Director of Social Care Practice advised that Bury Council is a Foster Friendly Employer. Linda 
advised she will seek to find out how many employees of Bury Council are also foster carers. 
Councillor Thorpe, Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People also advised the 
Corporate Parenting Board no has a standing item of Foster Carers and the impact of the cost-
of-living crisis on them at meetings. 
 
Ms Delaney asked the next question; working in co-production with parents to inform plans is a 
separate issue to the one I raised. Education Health and Care Plans in Bury lack the specifics 
needed for young people and children to achieve good outcomes. Also, lack of specificity 
compromises the legal enforceability of the provision in the plan. A lack of specificity and you 
may risk not being able to enforce the provision in your child’s Education Health and Care Plan 
under section 42.2 of the Children and Families act 2014. The existing case law and code of 
practice all support that Education Health and Care plans are required to be quantified and 
specific. Children and Young People should be central to this process, their views and that of 
there parents are of the highest importance but the specifics of a plan and the provision that 
support to quantify to make the plans to be legally compliant should not be left to parents. After 
all, if you do not know the legal documents that are there to protect you and your family you 
have no chance. Please can you inform us today how will this happen with limited permanent 
staff available on the SEND team? 
 
Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills advised that improving the quality of Education 
Health and Care Plans has been a key piece of work that Michael Kemp, Strategic Lead - 

Page 4



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 24 November 2022 
 
 

 
3 

Inclusion & Special Educational Needs & Disabilities is now leading. Regarding the enhanced 
Education Health and Care Plan Team you are quite right, some of those colleagues are on 
fixed term contracts as they are partly funded through the additional transformation monies. 
We are in the process of taking the second phase of the Children’s Services restructure of 
which the Team are part of. Bury are currently an outlier in the amount of Education Health 
and Care assessments and requests that take place, in Bury there have been 1.6% of the 
population where there have been requests, 1.3% of the population where there have been 
assessments, in comparison in the Northwest it has been 0.6% so there is a noticeable 
difference. We are trying to work with parents to re-establish the trust that has broken down. 
Some of our plans and parents experience is that because some plans are so specific some 
schools are struggling to meet need. There is a consultation about increasing capacity and we 
are committed to improve the quality of the plans and EHCP Plan writing training with parents 
present from the DfE 
 

 
5  MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 
Notice had been received of 1 question. The Chair, Councillor Boles advised that a copy of the 
question and response will be made available on the Council Web Site. 
 

Questioner  Topic Responding 
Councillor Bernstein Restructure Councillor Quinn 

 
Councillor Bernstein asked if the schedule of planned appointments can be provided. 

 

6  FOSTER CARERS  

 
Councillor Quinn, Deputy Cabinet Member firstly began by acknowledging the hard work of 
foster carers and the dedicated hard work they do. 
 
Councillor Quinn provided an update on action taken to consider the financial support being 
offered to foster carers now and in the context of the cost-of-living c
[...]
o children’s readiness for school 
namely: 

 Universal Offer 

 Sufficiency 

 Early Years Foundation Stage and school readiness  
 
The report also provides some wider national context which members may wish to be sighted 
on and scrutinise over the next three years:  

 The first 1001 days (Leadsom Review) 

 The Family Hub agenda  
 
Finally, the report provides some detail on the Bury picture including some of the issues for 
consideration for the council to meet requirements of its delivery of early years services and 
the impact on school readiness. 
 
Discussions took place regarding the impact of the pandemic on the development of Children 
and their readiness to school. Alternatively, discussions also took place regarding schools’ 
readiness for an increase in children who may have Special Educational Needs. In addition, 
the development of girls against boys and the gap between them. 
 
A Member questioned why the opportunity to apply for funding was missed. In response 
Sandra Bruce, Assistant Director (Early Help and School Readiness) advised that we needed 
to demonstrate system maturity and we did not hold the level of data needed to access the 
funding. In addition, members were informed that Bury is very involved with the work of the 
GMCA and Bury is involved in a pilot scheme regarding data. 
 
Councillor Boles thanked report authors and members for the questions and answers given. 

 

9  ATTENDANCE AND EXCLUSION REPORT  

 
Councillor Thorpe, Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People provided an 
overview of the latest published data for absence which includes all Bury schools and enables 
comparison with national averages covers the Autumn Term 2021 and Spring Term 2022. The 
data includes children and young people in Year 1 through to Year 11. The data does not 

Page 7



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 24 November 2022  

 
 

 

6 

include figures for Bury’s Pupil Referral Unit, Spring lane School, as these settings
[...]
oliday’s 
previously cancelled due to the lockdown. Councillor Thorpe advised we do not have enough 
national data to compare currently but the impact of unauthorised absences is still yet to be 
seen in the data. 

 
10  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
Helen Chadwick, Union Representative raised a concern regarding CAMHS, and ask through 
Scrutiny how Health Communicates with Education, not only over CAMHS matters but other 
issues as well.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
An update on CAMHS and the communication between health and education to be brought to 
the next Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members also wished to put on record their thanks to Councillor Thorpe and Councillor Quinn 
in deputising for Councillor Smith at this evening meeting. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 8



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 24 November 2022 
 
 

 
7 

COUNCILLOR  C BOLES 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.30 pm) 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Children and 
Young Peoples 
Mental Health 
in Bury 

Assurance report on CAMH 
service

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



The impact of the pandemic has been felt 
across all of the children's pathway and 
system  
• All services have been impacted and overwhelmed during the pandemic. With  lock down measures in force, 
services were able to be maintained at a varying levels with online and virtual clinics and support , however 
for  those that needed face to face appointments the backlog grew.  

• Since moving out of lock down the NHS is dedicated to addressing waiting times. This overview  will highlight 
the work that has been done to date with mental health services for children and detail the increased 
activity and support that has been secured, as well as looking at what has been undertaken across the 
children’s system to address long waiting lists and . 

P
age 12



Emotional 
wellbeing and 
mental health 

Pressures: 
• One in six children aged 5-16 may develo
[...]
 across GM and other ICS

 

PCFT  response 

P
age 18



Bury CAMHS waiting list initiative and outcomes 

2 weeks in December and a week early in January this year, CAMHS 
have run 3 focus Blitz weeks. 

Further to this, for those children assessed, from March, CAMHS will 
start up a range of group based  support, including -
• An under 12s anxiety program, Worry Wizard (The Worry Wizard - 
Help children and young people move from Worries to Wellbeing)

• There will also be an anxiety group work for 12- 15-year-olds.
 • 12 – 15-year-olds group on a managing emotions
 • Group work for those young people experiencing low mood

 •  Autism and Anxiety group 

P
age 19

https://www.theworrywizard.com/
https://www.theworrywizard.com/


Impact on 
waiting times 

• Core CAMHs waiting time is now  
approximately 6 months 

• Neuro, still faces challenges with 
waits of up to 2 years  but more 
work is being explored to progress a 
system wide approach to support. 
ND is still around 2 years in total due 
to MDT, ADOS , QB etc but the wait 
time for the initial assessment 
aspect has reduced to 14 months 
(down from around 20 months)

P
age 20



Moving 
forward
• Whole system response

• Levelling up with additional 
investment a priority ( would 
also broaden therapy offer)  

• Comprehensive CAMHS 

• SPOA showing impact 
already 

• Continued implementation 
of the NHS long term plan. 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 

 
MEETING: 

 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 
DATE: 

 
Thursday 2nd February 2023 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
The School-Led System and Levelling Up  

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Councillor Lucy Smith, Cabinet member for Children and 
Education Services 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills 
Paul Cooke, Strategic Lead (Education Services) 
 

  

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Bury school system and our commitment 

and aim for all Bury’s children to be safe, happy, healthy and lead successful 
lives through improving education outcomes. 
 

1.2 Bury’s school led system continues to evolve in response to  changing local 
landscape, our children and changes in government policy. 
 

1.3 The Local Authority has an agreed approach to the risk assessment of Bury 
schools with a remit to intervene in maintained schools that do not offer a good 
quality of education and a responsibility to work closely with schools that are at 
risk or require additional support.  A preventative model of early intervention, 
rooted in local intelligence and evidence of impact, is at the heart of Bury’s 
approach. 

 
1.4 The responsibilities and decision making in relation to schools causing concern 

that exist between Local Authorities and the Regional Director are set out in the 
Schools Causing Concern guidance document which was revised in September 
2022.  The Regional Director has increasing powers of intervention for example 
in schools that have been judged to require improvement at more than one 
successive inspection.   
 

1.5 Securing sustainable school improvement requires robust, accurate school self-
evaluation underpinned by effective school leadership and governance.  System-
wide this is supported by collaborative working across schools to build capacity 
leading to a self-improving system.  
 

1.6 In February 2022, the Government published its Levelling Up White Paper, 
setting out its ambitions for social and economic reform across the regions, and 
how these will be met by 2030. This was followed on the 28th March by a Schools 
White Paper, and subsequently, the Schools Bill was introduced to Parliament on 
12th May 2022. The Bill set out the proposed changes to the statutory framework 
impacting on the role of local authorities, on schools, and on Trusts. 

 

 
SCRUTINY REPORT 

Page 23 Agenda Item 7



 2 

 
1.7 Just prior to Christmas 2022, the Government announced that the Schools Bill 

had been withdrawn
[...]
’S SERVICES                                                
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the Children’s Services Improvement Plan 

that was put in place in response to the findings of the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s 
Services (ILACS) carried out by Ofsted between 25 October 2021 and 5 November 2021, 
which judged services to be inadequate.  
 

1.2 To provide an update on external scrutiny designed to monitor the progress of our 
improvement, including a Department for Education (DfE) review that took place on 11th 
January 2023 and our second Ofsted Monitoring Visit which took place on 12th and 13th 
October 2022. 

 
2.0 ISSUES  
 

Children’s Services Improvement Plan  
 

2.1 The Children’s Improvement Board has continued to meet monthly and is well-attended. 
 
2.2 The Neglect Strategy has now been approved which will support the development of a 

partnership wide understanding of the 6 forms of neglect at the earliest opportunity, and to 
ensure we respond in the most effective way and ensure that the impact of cumulative harm 
is considered. The Strategy will be underpinned by an Implementation Plan, which will 
include learning and development sessions. 

 
2.3  There is now only one vacancy within the senior leadership team which is that of Head of 

Service for the My Home team, with the recent round of recruitment being unsuccessful. 
However, Director of Social Care Practice Seán Walsh joined us in September 2022, Head 
of Service for Care & Support Michelle Hughes in November 2022 and Head of Service 
Sarah Dearden in January 2023. The team is further strengthened with the support of the 
Head of Service for Strategy, Assurance and Reform Robert Arrowsmith and Children’s 
Improvement Manager Beth Speak, who both joined in November and have a clear remit to 
drive forward on improvement.  

 
2.4  In January 2023, the Director of Social Care Practice and Head of Service for IRT travelled 

t
[...]
tion 
and inform learning. As noted earlier in this report, the approach to audit and performance is 
being reviewed to ensure there are clear links with improvement activity, and that learning is 
more effectively understood both at child level but also in what that tells us in relation to 
workforce development areas for development. Links between improvement activity, QA and 
the work of the PSW are being strengthened.  

 

 
3.0 CONCLUSION  
 
3.1 The Improvement Plan is being reviewed to ensure that it is clearly focused on the areas of 

development highlighted in Ofsted visits as well as other external scrutiny. There will be 
consultation with partners and staff on the refreshed plan to ensure everyone is clear as to 
their role. We will review the reporting of the Improvement Plan and consider summary 
reports that can be shared across the partnership to ensure effective communication in 
regard to our progress. We are also reviewing our internal infrastructure around 
service/improvement plans to ensure clear golden thread between plans. 

           
 

 
List of Background Papers:  
 
Ofsted Monitoring visit to Bury children’s services - Report published on 17 December 2021. 

 
Contact Details: - 
 
Beth Speak 
Children’s Improvement Manager 
 

Email:   b.speak@bury.gov.uk 
 
Tel no:   0161 253 5115 

 
Executive Director sign off Date:______________ 
 
JET Meeting Date:__________________ 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 ASSURANCE REPORT ON CAMHS SERVICE AND LINKS BETWEEN HEALTH AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES
	7 SCHOOL SYSTEM REPORT INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON THE LEVELLING UP FUNDING
	8 IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

 Date of Meeting: 2 February 2023 
 

 Present: Councillor C Boles   (in the Chair) 
Councillors A Booth, U Farooq, N Frith, L McBriar, 
T Pilkington and J Rydeheard 

 
 Also in attendance: Councillor E FitzGerald and Councillor T Tariq (Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health, and 
Wellbeing) 
Will Blandamer, Sean Walsh, Isobel Booler, Jane Case, 

Jacqui Dennis and Chloe Ashworth. 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

Two members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor D Berry, Councillor J Lancaster, Richards and 

Councillor M Whitby, Councillor E FitzGerald, Jeanette 
Richards and Helen Chadwick 

 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies are noted above. 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Pilkington, declared an interest with CAMHS as he has a child registered with an 
EHCP within the authority. 

 
3  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 th November 2022 be approved as 
a correct and accurate record. 
 
Matters arising: 
 

1. At the last meeting a recommendation on “Foster Carer Professional 
Fees, Maintenance Allowances and Incentives” was put forward for 
Cabinet on 11th January 2023, this has since been moved to 15th 

March.  
 

2. An update on CAMHS be brought to the next Committee and this is 

on the agenda. 
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
Notice had been received of 2 questions. 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 2 February 2023  

 
 

 

2 

Questioner  Topic  Responding  
Ms. Sarah Garbett EHC Email account Councillor Smith 

Mr. Clarence  CAMHS Jane Case 

 
In addition, two members of the public attended, and one member of the public asked a 
question. 
 
Ms Delaney attended and asked the following question. 
 
As the success rate of local authority tribunals was recently documented to be around 3.7% 
does this go against your duty to support and identify needs of the most vulnerable. Instead, 
often forcing unrepresented parents to tribunal for review following EHC needs assessment is 
detrimental to many and could be considered negligent of your duties. To establish trust with 
parents and carers would it not be better to avoid the stress of tribunal in the first place? 
 
In response Councillor Smith apologised and advised that she understands tribunals can be 
very stressful. Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills advised, the service has worked 
quickly to work in co-production with parents and have seen that since bringing in the parent 
voice there is a significant reduction in tribunals. Isobel advised that Bury Council currently has 
two historic tribunals and have not had any new tribunal requests for six months. As a service 
Bury is delighted with the progress following the establishment of the new team. Michael 
Kemp, Strategic Lead, Inclusion & Special Educational Needs & Disabilities advised because 
of learning from tribunals he has commissioned an officer to do an audit screening of all 
tribunals over the last three years, reasons why and the outcomes. Michael Kemp, Strategic 
Lead, advised once this work is complete, he will feed it back into the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee. 

 
5  MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 
There were no member questions. 

 
6  ASSURANCE REPORT ON CAMHS SERVICE AND LINKS BETWEEN HEALTH 

AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES  

 
Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing began by introducing the item on 
Children and Young Peoples Mental Health in Bury and the link between Children’s and Health 
services. Councillor Tariq highlighted multiple joint working practices between health and 
Children’s services including joint portfolio meetings. 
 
Will Blandamer, Executive Director for Adult Care and Health and Deputy Place Based Lead 
provided an overview of his role, the work he supports regarding CAMHS and the work on 
health and children’s services working together. He advised that he jointly Chairs the 
Children’s Strategic Partnership meeting with Jeanette Richards, Executive Director of 
Children and Young People, routinely attends the Children’s Improvement Board to support 
the delivery of the Improvement Plan and a partner on the Bury Children’s Safeguarding 
Board.  
 
Will Blandamer, Executive Director for Adult Care and Health and Deputy Place Based Lead 
also passed on notes submitted in advance by Councillor FitzGerald, Chair of Health Scrutiny 
Committee. He advised Councillor FitzGerald wished to highlight that the Health Scrutiny 
Committee has had multiple opportunities to review Children’s services in the context of the 
review of NHS Services. Health Scrutiny ensures a focus on children and young people and 
currently have two sub committees that both focus on children and young people. Councillor 



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 2 February 2023 
 
 

 
3 

FitzGerald also wished for it to be noted that she will be attending the next Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Jane Case, Programme Manager, NHS Greater Manchester provided an overview of the 
presentation submitted within the agenda pack. 
 
Councillor Boles thanked officers and Councillor Tariq for their updates and opened to 
questions. 
 
Councillor McBriar asked what approach Stockport Council are taking to have their reduction 
in waiting times. Jane Case, Programme Manager advised they have significantly invested in 
their service. Part of Bury’s plan is to get early help in by ensuring triage is done correctly, 
needs are met, and children are on the right pathway to begin with. 
 
Councillor Frith questioned how quickly the levelling up investment will take to make an 
impact. In response Jane Case, Programme Manager advised work has now been done with 
Pennine and now needs to be taken to a Greater Manchester level, however recruitment is an 
issue and there is a shortage of staff.  
 
Councillor Rydeheard asked where the mental health support team currently covers. In 
response Jane Case, Programme Manager advised the team covers 32% of our schools in 
Bury who will then move on to other schools. Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Wellbeing advised this is typical of all Greater Manchester authorities and is the standard 
process.  
 
Georgia Murphy, Youth Cabinet representative asked questions about children and young 
people receiving support, reducing waiting times and how schools without the support are 
being helped. Jane Case Programme Manager advised referrals can go through at any time 
and then cases are triaged. The Committee were informed that support for Schools who are 
not included currently is still available. An initiative around mental health practitioners is being 
considered for additional support to work with children and young people via self-referral and 
drop-in services. 
 
Councillor Pilkington raised questions surrounding the petition “Stop children and adolescent 
mental health services denying support for autistic kids” and asked how much we can 
influence the support of the services for Bury residents. He also asked what support is 
available for mental health for an autistic child and if CAMHS now offers this. He welcomed the 
language used by Jane Case, Programme Manager regarding neurodevelopmental pathways 
but highlighted that CAMHS website does refer to autism and ADHD as a problem. In 
response Jane Case, Programme Manager advised work is currently undergoing to see how 
much in our gift from commissioning level however she assured members she wants to build 
up the therapeutic level and there is also a need for psychological therapies for children with 
autism. She confirmed there is work taking place on the wider language used as part of the 
SEND agenda. Michael Kemp, Strategic Lead advised there is an autism in schools project to 
bring together the parent community, schools, health and social care to shape how we deliver 
services in school, and there are plans to grow this provision. Work is happening on the 
assessments process which is to support children and families whilst they are working on an 
intervention or diagnosis, by adding in early help. Councillor Pilkington finished by adding; can 
neurodivergent children be part of the decision making and conversations. 
 
Councillor Farooq questioned what an appropriate waiting time is for CAMHS and what is our 
aim. In response Jane Case, Programme manager advised that there are national guidelines, 
but no Greater Manchester team are meeting these guidelines, she did advise a meeting is 
soon taking place to discuss what our aspirational target should be and this will be provided 
once decided.  



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 2 February 2023  

 
 

 

4 

 
Councillor Boles questioned how the improvements documented will continue; in response 
Jane Case, Programme Manager advised work will continue to take place and regular contact 
will be maintained. Michael Kemp Strategic Lead advised work is taking place to create 
transformation and a legacy between both services. 
 
In conclusion Councillor Boles, Chair praised good growing relationships between children’s 
and health services and thanked all for their attendance and contributions.  

 

7  SCHOOL SYSTEM REPORT INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON THE LEVELLING UP 
FUNDING  

 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People provided an overview of the 
School System Report. The report provided an update on the Bury school system and the 
commitment and aim for all Bury’s children to be safe, happy, healthy and lead successful 
lives through improving education outcomes. 
 
The Local Authority has an agreed approach to the risk assessment of Bury schools with a 
remit to intervene in maintained schools that do not offer a good quality of education and a 
responsibility to work closely with schools that are at risk or require additional support. A 
preventative model of early intervention, rooted in local intelligence and evidence of impact, is 
at the heart of Bury’s approach. 
 
Councillor Smith then opened up to questions from Committee members. 
 
Councillor Rydeheard asked questions regarding school clusters and if we know when 
sponsored academies will have their inspections. In response Councillor Smith, Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People advised that there are clusters that are being 
reintroduced on a strength and geographical base. Isobel Booler Director of Education and 
Skills advised she can calculate the dates of expected reinspection following the meeting. 
 
Cllr McBriar stated over 50% of students in Bury are not at a good or better school, he asked 
how we are trying to narrow the gap to the national average. In response Councillor Smith 
advised the schools are no longer with the remit of grant-maintained Schools so it is more 
difficult to influence. Isobel Booler, Director for Education and Skills advised the directorate 
focuses on the statutory function around attendance, SEND and providing good quality advice 
polices to its schools including quality assurance you can ensure an improving performance of 
schools. 
 
Councillor Frith asked a question regarding the recording and communication to parents to 
have their say in performance. In response members were advised by Councillor Thorpe, 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People advised leadership in schools is 
critical and if they have good leadership, they are likely to be a good school. 
 
Councillor Frith asked about when Skills Strategy will be implemented. Councillor Smith 
advised the register of children who are not in attendance in school is being worked on and 
being centrally recorded. Councillor Smith also advised the skills strategy is within the leader’s 
portfolio. Isobel Booler, Executive Director for Education and Skills advised that a Skills lead 
has been appointed and will be leading on the all age strategy. 
 
Georgia Murphy, Youth Cabinet Representative asked what influence the teacher’s opinions 
on reasons for failures are given. In response Councillor Smith advised the teachers role is 
important and they provide a leadership role.  
 
Councillor Boles as Chair of the Committee thanked members for their contributions. 



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 2 February 2023 
 
 

 
5 

 

 
8  IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  

 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People provided an update on the 
Improvement Plan. Members were provided with an update on the progress of the Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan that was put in place in response to the findings of the Inspection 
of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) carried out by Ofsted between 25 October 2021 
and 5 November 2021, which judged services to be inadequate. 
 
Members were advised a letter from the Department for Education was received moments 
before the meeting but from first look it was positive and as expected.  
 
Councillor McBriar, wished to welcome and commend the recruitment of the candidates from 
South Africa who will work in Bury. However, he asked how many positions are yet to be filled. 
Sean Walsh Director of Social Care Practice advised 23 have been recruited and their 
experience is vast. We expect around 20 as not all may come to fruition. With the recruitment 
of these prospective staff members Bury Council could half their agency recruitment rate. 
Councillor Farooq asked if this initiative can be explored to improve our whole workforce. In 
response Sean Walsh, Director of Social Car Practice advised we need to wait to see if this is 
still successful in the upcoming years, and if so, there is no reason this can be used again if it 
is the best way to recruit. 
 
Councillor McBriar asked what the average Social Worker case load is currently. Sean Walsh 
Director of Social Care Practice advised the average is around 18, however the figure is 
subjective as some staff do not work full time, so the reality is the highest is around 25 and the 
mean is around 20 so the trajectory is coming down. 
 
Councillor Boles asked about advertising costs and if they will be reviewed following 
alternative methods used. In response Sean Walsh, Director of Social Care Practice advised 
all methods of recruitment and advertisement is being reviewed constantly. The social media 
footprint is being worked on and is a relatively cost-effective option currently. 
 
Members asked if they receive a copy of the letter received from the Department for 
Education. 
 
Councillor Boles thanked everyone for their attendance. 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR C BOLES  

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.07 pm and ended at 8.50 pm) 

 
 


